

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—

FLORINE AND WALTER NELSON,
JILL CERMAK, AND BRUCE HENRY,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF ROCHESTER, NEW YORK,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
New York State Supreme Court, Appellate Division,
Fourth Judicial Department**

—◆—

**MOTION OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
AND *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
DANA BERLINER
Counsel of Record
DAN ALBAN
901 North Glebe Road,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
E-mail: dberliner@ij.org,
dalban@ij.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION OF THE INSTITUTE FOR
JUSTICE FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AN *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. Subsequent Decisions By This Court Have Called the Rationale of <i>Camara</i> Into Question.....	8
A. This Court continues to recognize that the privacy of the home receives the strongest possible protections under the Fourth Amendment.....	9
B. The intrusions upon privacy interests in suspicionless administrative searches of private homes are much greater, and for far broader purposes, than the Court has permitted in other cases since <i>Camara</i>	11
1. Since <i>Camara</i> , this Court has only permitted suspicionless intrusions on Fourth Amendment interests for specific and narrowly constrained government interests.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. In comparison to subsequent cases, the <i>Camara</i> Court overstated the importance of the government interest in ensuring compliance with property codes	12
3. In the rare cases where suspicionless intrusions have been permitted, this Court has often emphasized their brevity and minimal intrusion on privacy interests	14
4. In comparison to subsequent cases, the <i>Camara</i> Court seriously understated the privacy interests at stake....	15
C. Since <i>Camara</i> , this Court has returned to examining potential Fourth Amendment violations under a common-law understanding of trespass and property rights	20
II. This Case Presents an Ideal Opportunity to Reconsider <i>Camara</i>	23
A. The legal issues are clearly presented by the plain language of the City of Rochester’s Charter and Municipal Code	23
B. The facts are plain, and the procedural posture is clean, presenting a unique opportunity for the Court to rule on the Fourth Amendment rights of law-abiding citizens who are not suspected of any crime	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The rights of law-abiding citizens are constantly being violated by administrative searches, but cases such as this are unlikely to reach this Court with any frequency	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Black v. Vill. of Park Forest</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	1
<i>Brumberg v. City of Marietta</i> , Case No. 04-1- 5794-34 (Super. Ct. of Cobb Cnty., Ga., Filed July 21, 2004).....	1
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 20
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	10, 18
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 227 (2001).....	8, 10, 17, 18, 21
<i>McCaughtry v. City of Red Wing</i> , 808 N.W.2d 331 (Minn. 2011)	1
<i>Mich. Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	15
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	12
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958)	10, 18
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	10
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	12
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961) ...	8, 10, 21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	9, 17, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975).....	15
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	18
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	10
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	20, 21
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	9, 10, 13, 18

CHARTERS, CODES, AND RULES

Charter of the City of Rochester, New York,
Art. I, Part B

§ 1-10	5, 6, 24
§ 1-23(A)(2).....	24
§ 1-24(C)	5
§ 1-24(D)	6
§ 1-25	7
§ 3-15(B)	5

N.Y. PROP. MAINT. CODE

§ 305.3.....	5
§ 308.1.....	5

Rochester Mun. Code

§ 90-16(A)	24
§ 90-16(G)(1).....	24
§ 90-16(H)(1)(a-b).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 90-16(I)	5
§ 120-208	6, 18
Rochester Prop. Code 90-9(B)(8)	18
S. Ct. R. 37(2)(a)	2
S. Ct. R. 37(2)(b)	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
William Blackstone, 4 <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 223 (1765–69)	9
<i>Boston Sets Up Stricter Apartment Inspection Plan</i> , Boston Herald, Dec. 19, 2012, <i>availa- ble at</i> http://bostonherald.com/business/real_estate/2012/12/boston_sets_stricter_apartment_inspectionplan	3
Brief of Appellants, <i>McCaughtry v. City of Red Wing</i> , No. A10-0332 (Minn. Sept. 20, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://ij.org/images/pdf_folder/private_property/redwing/opening-brief-mn-supreme_9-20-12.pdf	17
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Cato Institute, et al., in Support of Appellants, <i>McCaughtry v. City of Red Wing</i> , No. A10-0332 (Minn. Sept. 20, 2012) <i>available at</i> http://www.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/pubs/pdf/Red-Wing-filed-brief.pdf	3
Geoffrey G. Hemphill, <i>The Administrative Search Doctrine: Isn't This Exactly What the Framers Were Trying to Avoid?</i> 5 Regent U. L. Rev. 215 (1995)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Matt Johnson, “Montgomery’s Zoning Issues, Part 1: Complicated Zoning,” <i>Greater Greater Washington</i> , May 11, 2010, at http://greatergreaterwashington.org/post/5760/montgomerys-zoning-issues-part-1-complicated-zoning/	19
Kristin Longley, <i>Flint Considers Increasing Time Between Rental Inspections</i> , MLive.com, June 5, 2011, available at http://www.mlive.com/news/flint/index.ssf/2011/06/flint_considers_increasing_tim.html	3
Hon. Ralph J. Marino, <i>The New York Freedom of Information Law</i> , 43 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 83 (1974), available at http://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/flr/vol43/iss1/3	19
Lynn Thompson, <i>Seattle City Council OKs Registration, Inspection of Rentals</i> , <i>Seattle Times</i> , Oct. 1, 2012, available at http://seattletimes.com/html/localnews/2019316566_rentals02m.html	3
